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ANNEX F: DATA TABLES 

 

 

Table F-1: Urban Population by Country 

 

 
 

 

 

 

COUNTRY

% Urban 

Population 

Annual 

Growth

% of Total 

Population in 

Urban 

Agglomerations 

of 1 million or 

more

% of Urban 

Population in 

the Largest 

City

1997 2007 1997 2007 1997 2007 1997 2007 2007 2005 2005

East Asia & Pacific

Upper-middle income

American Samoa .. .. .. 60 .. 55 87 92 1.36 .. ..

Fiji 2,570 3,800 783 838 365 435 47 52 1.59 .. ..

Palau .. 8,210 .. 20 .. 16 71 79 1.92 .. ..

Malaysia 4,600 6,540 21,668 26,550 12,615 18,436 58 69 2.99 5 8

Lower-middle income

China 750 2,360 1,230,075 1,319,983 407,893 557,033 33 42 2.78 18 3

Indonesia 1,120 1,650 198,163 225,630 75,619 113,582 38 50 3.40 12 12

Kiribati 1,150 1,170 83 102 33 45 39 44 1.82 .. ..

Philippines 1,230 1,620 71,579 87,892 39,941 56,409 56 64 3.03 14 20

Mongolia 510 1,290 2,331 2,612 1,322 1,490 57 57 1.34 .. 60

Marshall Islands .. 3,070 51 67 34 47 67 71 2.22 .. ..

Micronesia, Fed. Sts. 2,090 2,470 108 111 26 25 24 22 0.67 .. ..

Samoa 1,340 2,430 172 187 37 43 22 23 1.63 .. ..

Thailand 2,800 3,400 58,830 63,832 18,014 21,052 31 33 1.65 10 32

Timor-Leste .. 1,510 773 1,066 179 287 23 27 5.00 .. ..

Tonga 1,840 2,320 98 101 23 25 23 25 1.85 .. ..
Vanuatu 1,280 1,840 179 226 37 55 21 24 4.04 .. ..

Low income

Cambodia 300 540 11,989 14,446 1,832 3,025 15 21 4.75 10 50

Korea, Dem. Rep. .. .. 22,269 23,783 13,259 14,821 60 62 0.90 19 23

Lao PDR 380 580 4,919 5,860 946 1,742 19 30 5.71 .. ..

Myanmar .. .. 44,288 48,783 11,896 15,571 27 32 2.92 9 28

Papua New Guinea 930 850 4,970 6,324 683 794 14 13 1.80 .. ..

Solomon Islands 980 730 383 495 58 87 15 18 4.15 .. ..

Vietnam 340 790 75,460 85,140 17,386 23,294 23 27 2.99 13 23

Europe & Central Asia

Upper-middle income

Bulgaria 1,200 4,590 8,312 7,642 5,672 5,411 68 71 -0.23 14 20

Belarus 1,530 4,220 10,117 9,702 6,950 7,086 69 73 0.26 18 25

Croatia 4,600 10,460 4,570 4,438 2,522 2,531 55 57 0.39 .. ..

Kazakhstan 1,390 5,060 15,334 15,481 8,596 8,926 56 58 1.61 8 13

Latvia 2,510 9,930 2,450 2,276 1,679 1,550 69 68 -0.46 .. ..

Lithuania 2,510 9,920 3,580 3,376 2,405 2,256 67 67 -0.37 .. ..

Montenegro .. 5,180 648 600 359 363 55 61 -0.69 .. ..

Poland 4,180 9,840 38,650 38,061 23,801 23,362 62 61 -0.28 4 7

Romania 1,520 6,150 22,554 21,547 12,134 11,648 54 54 0.14 9 17

Russian Federation 2,660 7,560 147,304 141,636 108,121 103,196 73 73 -0.64 19 10

Serbia .. 4,730 7,650 7,386 3,900 3,830 51 52 0.00 .. ..

Turkey 4,250 8,020 64,015 73,888 40,419 50,406 63 68 1.92 26 20

Lower-middle income

Albania 800 3,290 3,101 3,181 1,241 1,466 40 46 1.69 .. ..

Armenia 560 2,640 3,143 3,001 2,069 1,919 66 64 -0.41 37 57

Azerbaijan 450 2,550 7,838 8,571 4,060 4,438 52 52 1.29 22 43

Bosnia and Herzegovina 1,110 3,790 3,472 3,773 1,456 1,768 42 47 1.14 .. ..

Georgia 730 2,120 4,887 4,396 2,610 2,315 53 53 -0.69 23 45

Macedonia, FYR 2,120 3,460 1,983 2,037 1,217 1,353 61 66 0.79 .. ..

Moldova 500 1,260 4,305 3,792 1,964 1,594 46 42 -1.73 .. ..

Turkmenistan 530 .. 4,334 4,963 1,972 2,391 46 48 2.21 .. ..

Ukraine 890 2,550 50,594 46,383 33,918 31,503 67 68 -0.78 13 8

Low income

Kyrgyz Republic 390 590 4,725 5,243 1,698 1,894 36 36 1.42 .. 43

Tajikistan 170 460 5,937 6,740 1,659 1,782 28 26 1.57 .. ..

Uzbekistan 610 730 23,667 26,868 8,984 9,882 38 37 1.54 8 23

GNI per capita 

(current US$)
a

Total Population 

(thousands)

Urban Population  

(thousands)

% of Total 

Population in 

Urban Areas
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Latin America & Caribbean

Upper-middle income

Argentina 8,140 6,050 35,689 39,503 31,856 36,264 89 92 1.16 39 35

Belize 2,790 3,800 230 304 110 156 48 51 3.11 .. ..

Brazil 5,060 5,910 166,566 191,601 131,854 163,091 79 85 1.74 37 12

Chile 5,390 8,350 14,828 16,595 12,604 14,630 85 88 1.30 35 40

Costa Rica 3,420 5,560 3,655 4,462 2,086 2,800 57 63 2.26 28 46

Cuba .. .. 11,026 11,257 8,250 8,515 75 76 -0.06 19 26

Dominica 3,110 4,250 72 73 50 54 70 74 1.01 .. ..

Grenada 2,930 4,670 100 108 31 33 31 31 0.23 .. ..

Jamaica 2,540 3,710 2,534 2,677 1,294 1,422 51 53 0.75 .. ..

Mexico 3,720 8,340 93,926 105,281 69,430 80,961 74 77 1.40 35 25

Panama 3,320 5,510 2,781 3,341 1,733 2,419 62 72 2.71 38 53

St. Kitts and Nevis 6,130 9,630 41 49 14 16 33 32 0.94 .. ..

St. Lucia 3,730 5,530 150 168 43 47 29 28 1.46 .. ..

St. Vincent and the Grenadines 2,610 4,210 114 120 50 56 44 47 1.28 .. ..

Suriname 2,020 4,730 424 458 301 341 71 75 0.99 .. ..

Uruguay 6,460 6,380 3,256 3,319 2,957 3,060 91 92 0.23 38 42

Venezuela, RB 3,370 7,320 22,959 27,467 20,195 25,539 88 93 2.00 37 12

Lower-middle income

Bolivia 970 1,260 7,813 9,518 4,716 6,198 60 65 2.44 31 26

Colombia 2,530 3,250 39,633 46,117 28,195 34,219 71 74 1.62 36 23

Dominican Republic 1,730 3,550 8,305 9,752 4,953 6,659 60 68 2.51 21 32

Ecuador 1,840 3,080 11,786 13,340 6,930 8,660 59 65 2.06 30 29

El Salvador 1,810 2,850 5,862 6,853 3,268 4,139 56 60 1.83 23 38

Guatemala 1,580 2,440 10,471 13,348 4,597 6,423 44 48 3.38 .. 16

Guyana 910 1,300 738 739 213 209 29 28 0.14 .. ..

Honduras 720 1,600 5,825 7,091 2,513 3,363 43 47 2.72 .. 29

Nicaragua 660 980 4,855 5,605 2,621 3,164 54 56 1.79 21 38

Paraguay 1,760 1,670 5,018 6,120 2,679 3,654 53 60 2.73 31 54

Peru 2,360 3,450 24,613 27,898 17,342 19,891 70 71 1.26 26 37

Low income

Haiti 390 560 8,131 9,612 2,748 4,369 34 45 4.82 23 54

Middle East & North Africa

Upper-middle income

Lebanon 4,030 5,770 3,631 4,097 3,097 3,558 85 87 1.16 44 51

Libya .. 9,010 5,030 6,156 3,831 4,763 76 77 2.17 54 46

Lower-middle income

Algeria 1,530 3,620 29,216 33,853 16,805 21,862 58 65 2.49 10 15

Djibouti 760 1,090 663 833 538 724 81 87 2.22 .. ..

Egypt, Arab Rep. 1,160 1,580 62,941 75,467 26,888 32,209 43 43 1.83 20 36

Iran, Islamic Rep. 1,770 3,470 60,801 71,021 37,575 48,252 62 68 2.08 23 16

Iraq .. .. 23,013 .. 15,741 .. 68 67 .. .. ..

Jordan 1,580 2,850 4,459 5,719 3,489 4,482 78 78 3.27 24 30

Morocco 1,250 2,250 27,282 30,861 14,279 17,183 52 56 1.80 16 19

Syrian Arab Republic 840 1,760 15,342 19,891 7,778 10,717 51 54 3.09 25 25

Tunisia 2,080 3,200 9,215 10,248 5,737 6,774 62 66 1.79 .. ..

West Bank and Gaza 1,640 .. 2,628 3,869 1,862 2,778 71 72 2.61 .. ..

Low income 325 578 1,035,065 1,295,737 286,708 410,539 28 32 3.64 12 27

Yemen, Rep. 330 870 16,635 22,383 4,125 6,728 25 30 4.90 9 30

South Asia

Lower-middle income

Bhutan 630 1,770 517 657 116 219 22 33 4.87 .. ..

India 420 950 965,428 1,123,319 261,052 328,683 27 29 2.17 12 6

Sri Lanka 790 1,540 18,567 19,945 2,993 3,012 16 15 0.29 .. ..

Low income

Afghanistan .. .. .. .. .. .. 20 24 .. .. ..

Bangladesh 340 470 131,524 158,572 29,540 42,275 22 27 3.46 12 32

Maldives 1,840 3,200 259 305 68 112 26 37 5.35 .. ..

Nepal 220 340 22,767 28,108 2,709 4,711 12 17 4.58 .. 19

Pakistan 500 870 128,457 162,389 41,569 58,038 32 36 3.29 18 21
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Sub-Saharan Africa

Upper-middle income

Botswana 3,200 5,840 1,638 1,881 830 1,107 51 59 2.54 .. ..

Gabon 4,400 6,670 1,109 1,330 857 1,125 77 85 2.04 .. ..

Mauritius 3,790 5,450 1,148 1,263 494 536 43 42 0.88 .. ..

Mayotte .. .. .. 194 .. .. .. .. .. .. ..

Seychelles 7,330 8,960 77 85 39 46 50 54 1.40 .. ..

South Africa 3,680 5,760 40,926 47,588 22,698 28,676 55 60 1.21 30 12

Lower-middle income

Angola 470 2,560 12,953 17,019 5,958 9,497 46 56 4.38 17 32

Cameroon 630 1,050 14,774 18,533 6,964 10,367 47 56 3.43 18 18

Cape Verde 1,240 2,430 420 530 213 312 51 59 3.50 .. ..

Congo, Rep. 570 1,540 2,955 3,767 1,689 2,296 57 61 2.70 32 54

Lesotho 780 1,000 1,788 2,006 325 496 18 25 3.50 .. ..

Namibia 2,160 3,360 1,752 2,074 540 752 31 36 2.93 .. ..

Sudan 290 960 31,044 38,556 10,313 16,409 33 43 4.31 12 30

Swaziland 1,650 2,580 960 1,145 222 282 23 25 1.75 .. ..

Low income

Benin 340 570 6,607 9,025 2,471 3,682 37 41 3.97 .. ..

Burkina Faso 250 430 10,876 14,777 1,708 2,828 16 19 5.09 .. 36

Burundi 140 110 6,378 8,496 487 858 8 10 6.89 .. ..

Central African Republic 300 380 3,625 4,343 1,354 1,669 37 38 2.24 .. ..

Chad 210 540 7,633 10,764 1,718 2,822 23 26 4.55 .. 35

Comoros 460 680 507 626 143 175 28 28 2.19 .. ..

Congo, Dem. Rep. 110 140 47,532 62,399 13,765 20,804 29 33 4.73 16 32

Cote d'Ivoire 740 910 15,856 19,268 6,697 9,272 42 48 3.23 19 41

Eritrea 210 230 3,341 4,842 571 982 17 20 5.33 .. ..

Ethiopia 150 220 60,125 79,087 8,598 13,208 14 17 4.29 4 24

Gambia, The 330 320 1,247 1,707 573 949 46 56 4.12 .. ..

Ghana 370 590 18,790 23,462 7,828 11,562 42 49 3.46 16 18

Guinea 500 400 7,722 9,380 2,324 3,186 30 34 3.57 16 48

Guinea-Bissau 220 200 1,261 1,695 375 504 30 30 3.21 .. ..

Kenya 390 680 28,914 37,531 5,575 7,994 19 21 4.06 8 38

Liberia 110 150 2,476 3,753 1,281 2,232 52 59 5.90 .. 47

Madagascar 240 320 14,809 19,670 3,898 5,740 26 29 3.80 9 30

Malawi 200 250 10,607 13,920 1,491 2,547 14 18 5.31 .. ..

Mali 280 500 9,211 12,334 2,437 3,900 26 32 4.80 12 39

Mauritania 610 840 2,354 3,121 939 1,273 40 41 3.00 .. ..

Mozambique 180 320 16,878 21,372 4,726 7,707 28 36 4.08 6 19

Niger 200 280 9,981 14,195 1,593 2,337 16 16 3.77 .. 39

Nigeria 280 930 115,193 147,983 46,469 70,499 40 48 3.75 13 17

Rwanda 270 320 6,363 9,736 668 1,758 11 18 4.39 .. 48

Sao Tome and Principe .. 870 133 158 67 94 51 60 3.23 .. ..

Senegal 520 820 9,548 12,411 3,831 5,228 40 42 3.39 18 44

Sierra Leone 190 260 4,216 5,848 1,464 2,190 35 37 2.68 .. 39

Somalia .. .. 6,433 8,696 2,066 3,137 32 36 4.15 16 46

Tanzania 210 400 31,492 40,432 6,683 10,140 21 25 4.21 7 29

Togo 330 360 4,846 6,581 1,673 2,718 35 41 4.33 21 54

Uganda 290 340 22,576 30,930 2,678 3,965 12 13 4.65 5 36

Zambia 360 800 9,742 11,920 3,525 4,205 36 35 2.29 11 31

Zimbabwe 660 .. 12,195 13,403 3,968 4,940 33 37 2.62 12 32

High Income OECD

Australia 21,500 35,960 18,517 21,017 16,025 18,613 87 89 1.72 60 24

Austria 28,920 42,700 7,971 8,315 5,245 5,566 66 67 0.73 27 41

Belgium 27,920 40,710 10,181 10,626 9,867 10,343 97 97 0.75 10 10

Canada 20,690 39,420 29,987 32,976 23,516 26,480 78 80 1.12 44 21

Czech Republic 5,650 14,450 10,304 10,334 7,662 7,596 74 74 0.63 11 16

Denmark 34,670 54,910 5,284 5,460 4,494 4,719 85 86 0.74 20 23

Finland 25,780 44,400 5,140 5,289 3,150 3,332 61 63 0.90 21 33

France 26,270 38,500 58,208 61,707 43,807 47,601 75 77 0.86 22 21

Germany 29,280 38,860 82,071 82,268 60,092 60,517 73 74 -0.02 8 6

Greece 15,380 29,630 10,777 11,193 6,408 6,806 59 61 0.73 29 48

Hungary 4,320 11,570 10,290 10,056 6,685 6,747 65 67 0.44 17 25

Iceland 27,590 54,100 272 311 250 287 92 92 2.37 .. ..

Ireland 20,070 48,140 3,674 4,366 2,145 2,666 58 61 2.90 25 41

Italy 21,320 33,540 56,894 59,375 38,130 40,327 67 68 0.97 17 8

Japan 38,610 37,670 126,091 127,771 81,757 84,738 65 66 0.25 48 42

Korea, Rep. 12,190 19,690 45,954 48,530 36,193 39,426 79 81 0.50 51 25

Luxembourg 47,740 75,880 422 480 351 396 83 83 2.42 .. ..

Netherlands 27,720 45,820 15,607 16,381 11,612 13,315 74 81 0.88 14 9

New Zealand 16,520 28,780 3,781 4,228 3,232 3,655 85 86 1.18 28 32

Norway 37,190 76,450 4,404 4,709 3,291 3,646 75 77 1.11 .. 22

Portugal 11,730 18,950 10,089 10,608 5,289 6,242 52 59 1.29 39 45

Slovak Republic 4,150 11,730 5,383 5,396 3,037 3,046 56 56 0.32 .. ..

Spain 15,580 29,450 39,582 44,879 30,106 34,548 76 77 1.90 24 17

Sweden 29,280 46,060 8,849 9,148 7,423 7,726 84 84 0.84 19 22

Switzerland 44,440 59,880 7,088 7,550 5,208 5,543 73 73 0.96 15 21

United Kingdom 21,700 42,740 58,317 61,034 51,995 54,845 89 90 0.81 26 16

United States 29,910 46,040 272,657 301,621 212,727 245,519 78 81 1.11 43 8



109 

 

 

 
 
Source: World Bank World Development Indicators, 2008 

a. Calculated using the World Bank Atlas method 

b. GNI per Capita is 2006 data 

c. GNI per Capita is 2005 data 
Note: Urban agglomeration is defined as the built-up or densely populated area containing the city proper; suburbs and 

continuously settled commuter areas. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Other High Income

Andorra .. .. .. 67 .. 60 93 89 -0.07 .. ..

Antigua and Barbuda 7,690 11,520 72 85 24 26 33 31 0.59 .. ..

Aruba .. .. .. 101 .. 47 48 47 -0.17 .. ..

Bahamas, The 12,880 .. 290 331 236 277 81 84 1.41 .. ..

Bahrain 10,100 19,350
c

608 753 537 666 88 88 1.91 .. ..

Barbados 7,350 .. 283 294 100 116 35 39 1.57 .. ..

Bermuda 35,990 .. 62 64 62 64 100 100 0.31 .. ..

Brunei Darussalam 16,310 26,930
b

310 389 216 290 70 74 2.49 .. ..

Cayman Islands .. .. .. 47 .. 47 100 100 1.72 .. ..

Channel Islands .. .. 145 149 44 46 31 31 0.63 .. ..

Cyprus 13,680 24,940 671 787 458 548 68 70 2.09 .. ..

Equatorial Guinea 900 12,860 401 508 156 199 39 39 2.78 .. ..

Estonia 3,530 13,200 1,400 1,342 977 932 70 69 -0.11 .. ..

Faeroe Islands .. .. .. 48 .. 20 33 41 1.54 .. ..

French Polynesia 17,470 .. 224 263 119 136 53 52 1.25 .. ..

Greenland .. .. 56 57 45 47 81 83 0.26 .. ..

Guam .. .. 149 173 138 161 93 93 1.30 .. ..

Hong Kong, China 25,940 31,610 6,489 6,926 6,489 6,926 100 100 1.00 103 103

Isle of Man 26,770 .. 71 77 37 39 52 51 0.68 .. ..

Israel 17,050 21,900 5,836 7,172 5,317 6,573 91 92 1.76 44 47

Kuwait 18,560 31,640
c

1,980 2,663 1,943 2,619 98 98 2.43 71 73

Liechtenstein .. .. .. 35 .. 5 16 14 0.44 .. ..

Macao, China 16,600 .. 424 480 423 480 100 100 0.54 .. ..

Malta 9,140 15,310
b

383 409 350 385 92 94 1.00 .. ..

Monaco .. .. .. 33 .. 33 100 100 0.31 .. ..

Netherlands Antilles .. .. 186 191 166 177 89 92 1.59 .. ..

New Caledonia 17,790 .. 202 242 123 156 61 64 2.18 .. ..

Northern Mariana Islands .. .. .. 84 .. 76 90 91 2.16 .. ..

Oman 6,720 11,120
c

2,281 2,600 1,635 1,861 72 72 2.12 .. ..

Puerto Rico 8,560 .. 3,734 3,943 3,364 3,868 90 98 0.64 67 68

Qatar .. .. 553 836 522 799 94 96 1.87 .. ..

San Marino .. .. .. 29 .. 27 92 94 1.09 .. ..

Saudi Arabia 8,410 15,440 19,444 24,196 15,388 19,705 79 81 2.43 36 22

Singapore 27,160 32,470 3,796 4,589 3,796 4,589 100 100 4.17 101 101

Slovenia 10,880 20,960 1,986 2,018 1,006 987 51 49 -0.05 .. ..

Taiwan, China 13,950 17,930 21,670 22,917 .. .. .. .. .. .. ..

Trinidad and Tobago 4,240 14,100 1,284 1,333 129 172 10 13 3.02 .. ..

United Arab Emirates 20,690 .. 2,652 4,365 2,073 3,397 78 78 2.78 32 42

Virgin Islands (U.S.) .. .. 107 108 98 103 91 95 0.09 .. ..
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Table F-2: Urban Poverty & Slums 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

COUNTRY

Urban 

Population 

(thousands)

GNI per 

capita 

(current US$)

Slum Annual 

Growth Rate (%)

Slum Population 

as % of Urban 

Population

# of Years Slum 

Population will 

Double

% Urban 

Population 

with Access to 

Improved 

Sanitation

% Urban 

Population 

with Access to 

Improved 

Water

2007 2007 1990 2005 2020 1990 - 2001 2001 2001 2006 2006

East Asia & Pacific

Upper-middle income

American Samoa 55 .. .. .. .. .. 1 .. .. ..

Fiji 435 3,800 .. .. .. 2.88 68 24 87 43

Palau 16 8,210 .. .. .. .. .. .. 96 79

Malaysia 18,436 6,540 177 302 515 3.56 2 20 95 100

Lower-middle income

China 557,033 2,360 137,929 195,682 277,616 2.33 38 30 74 98

Indonesia 113,582 1,650 17,964 22,049 27,064 1.37 23 51 67 89

Kiribati 45 1,170 .. .. .. 2.24 56 31 46 77

Philippines 56,409 1,620 16,346 21,792 29,053 1.92 44 36 81 96

Mongolia 1,490 1,290 866 969 1,084 0.75 65 .. 64 90

Marshall Islands 47 3,070 .. .. .. 1.45 2 48 .. ..

Micronesia, Fed. Sts. 25 2,470 .. .. .. .. .. .. 61 95

Samoa 43 2,430 .. .. .. 0.26 10 263 100 90

Thailand 21,052 3,400 1,998 119 7 -18.79 2 .. 95 99

Timor-Leste 287 1,510 1 13 140 16.00 12 4 64 77

Tonga 25 2,320 .. .. .. 0.87 1 80 98 100

Vanuatu 55 1,840 .. .. .. 4.31 37 16 .. ..

Low income

Cambodia 3,025 540 870 2,162 5,375 6.07 72 11 62 80

Korea, Dem. Rep. 14,821 .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. 100

Lao PDR 1,742 580 422 850 1,711 .. 66 .. 87 86

Myanmar 15,571 .. 3,105 3,794 4,635 1.34 26 52 85 80

Papua New Guinea 794 850 .. .. .. 3.92 19 18 67 88

Solomon Islands 87 730 .. .. .. .. .. .. 98 94

Vietnam 23,294 790 8,100 9,632 11,453 1.15 47 60 88 98

Europe & Central Asia

Upper-middle income

Bulgaria 5,411 4,590 .. .. .. .. .. .. 100 100

Belarus 7,086 4,220 .. .. .. 0.34 6 202 91 100

Croatia 2,531 10,460 .. .. .. .. .. .. 99 100

Kazakhstan 8,926 5,060 .. .. .. -0.57 30 .. 97 99

Latvia 1,550 9,930 .. .. .. .. .. .. 82 100

Lithuania 2,256 9,920 .. .. .. .. .. .. .. ..

Montenegro 363 5,180 .. .. .. .. .. .. 96 100

Poland 23,362 9,840 .. .. .. .. .. .. .. 100

Romania 11,648 6,150 .. .. .. .. .. .. 88 99

Russian Federation 103,196 7,560 .. .. .. -0.27 6 .. 93 100

Serbia 3,830 4,730 .. .. .. .. .. .. 96 99

Turkey 50,406 8,020 7,997 8,016 8,035 0.02 18 4,470 96 98

Lower-middle income

Albania 1,466 3,290 .. .. .. .. .. .. 98 97

Armenia 1,919 2,640 .. .. .. 0.61 2 114 96 99

Azerbaijan 4,438 2,550 .. .. .. 0.74 7 94 90 95

Bosnia and Herzegovina 1,768 3,790 .. .. .. .. .. .. 99 100

Georgia 2,315 2,120 .. .. .. -7.21 9 .. 94 100

Macedonia, FYR 1,353 3,460 .. .. .. .. .. .. 92 100

Moldova 1,594 1,260 .. .. .. .. .. .. 85 96

Turkmenistan 2,391 .. .. .. .. 2.49 2 28 .. ..

Ukraine 31,503 2,550 .. .. .. -0.35 6 .. 97 97

Low income

Kyrgyz Republic 1,894 590 .. .. .. .. .. .. 94 99

Tajikistan 1,782 460 .. .. .. 0.09 56 804 95 93

Uzbekistan 9,882 730 .. .. .. 1.07 51 65 97 98

Slum Population in Urban Areas 

(thousands)
d
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COUNTRY

Urban 

Population 

(thousands)

GNI per 

capita 

(current US$)

Slum Annual 

Growth Rate (%)

Slum Population 

as % of Urban 

Population

# of Years Slum 

Population will 

Double

% Urban 

Population 

with Access to 

Improved 

Sanitation

% Urban 

Population 

with Access to 

Improved 

Water

2007 2007 1990 2005 2020 1990 - 2001 2001 2001 2006 2006

Slum Population in Urban Areas 

(thousands)
d

Latin America & Caribbean

Upper-middle income

Argentina 36,264 6,050 8,597 11,978 16,690 2.21 33 31 92 98

Belize 156 3,800 48 78 127 3.23 62 22 .. 100

Brazil 163,091 5,910 49,806 52,374 55,074 0.34 37 207 84 97

Chile 14,630 8,350 432 1,628 6,136 8.85 9 8 97 98

Costa Rica 2,800 5,560 195 372 710 4.31 13 16 96 99

Cuba 8,515 .. 156 174 194 0.73 2 95 99 95

Dominica 54 4,250 8 7 6 -1.17 14 .. .. 100

Grenada 33 4,670 2 3 3 1.36 7 51 96 97

Jamaica 1,422 3,710 356 604 1,026 3.53 36 20 82 97

Mexico 80,961 8,340 13,923 14,983 16,123 0.49 20 142 91 98

Panama 2,419 5,510 397 552 766 2.19 31 32 78 96

St. Kitts and Nevis 16 9,630 1 1 1 -0.67 5 .. 96 99

St. Lucia 47 5,530 6 7 9 1.37 12 50 .. 98

St. Vincent and the Grenadines56 4,210 2 4 6 3.62 5 19 .. ..

Suriname 341 4,730 18 23 29 1.58 7 44 89 97

Uruguay 3,060 6,380 191 41 9 -10.27 2 .. 100 100

Venezuela, RB 25,539 7,320 6,664 9,642 13,952 2.46 41 28 .. ..

Lower-middle income

Bolivia 6,198 1,260 2,555 3,597 5,064 2.28 61 30 54 96

Colombia 34,219 3,250 6,239 7,381 8,732 1.12 22 62 85 99

Dominican Republic 6,659 3,550 2,327 2,038 1,785 -0.88 38 .. 81 97

Ecuador 8,660 3,080 1,588 2,317 3,382 2.52 26 28 91 98

El Salvador 4,139 2,850 1,126 1,495 1,986 1.89 35 37 90 94

Guatemala 6,423 2,440 2,192 3,186 4,632 2.49 62 28 90 99

Guyana 209 1,300 12 15 18 1.29 5 54 85 98

Honduras 3,363 1,600 488 703 1,012 2.43 18 29 78 95

Nicaragua 3,164 980 1,638 2,730 4,550 3.41 81 20 57 90

Paraguay 3,654 1,670 756 812 873 0.48 25 144 89 94

Peru 19,891 3,450 8,979 14,862 24,601 3.36 68 21 85 92

Low income

Haiti 4,369 560 1,728 2,976 5,128 3.63 86 19 29 70

Middle East & North Africa

Upper-middle income

Lebanon 3,558 5,770 1,142 1,811 2,872 3.07 50 23 100 100

Libya 4,763 9,010 1,242 1,867 2,806 2.72 35 26 97 ..

Lower-middle income

Algeria 21,862 3,620 1,508 2,370 3,725 3.02 12 23 98 87

Djibouti 724 1,090 .. .. .. .. .. .. 76 98

Egypt, Arab Rep. 32,209 1,580 14,087 11,015 8,613 -1.64 40 .. 85 99

Iran, Islamic Rep. 48,252 3,470 .. .. .. .. .. .. .. 99

Iraq .. .. 6,825 9,992 14,630 2.54 57 27 80 88

Jordan 4,482 2,850 388 741 1,416 4.32 16 16 88 99

Morocco 17,183 2,250 4,457 6,054 8,223 2.04 33 34 85 100

Syrian Arab Republic 10,717 1,760 629 1,012 1,630 3.18 10 22 96 95

Tunisia 6,774 3,200 425 188 84 -5.43 4 .. 96 99

West Bank and Gaza 2,778 .. .. .. .. .. .. .. 84 90

Low income

Yemen, Rep. 6,728 870 1,787 3,803 8,092 5.03 65 14 88 68

South Asia

Lower-middle income

Bhutan 219 1,770 61 73 88 1.22 44 57 71 98

India 328,683 950 131,174 169,671 219,466 1.72 56 40 52 96

Sri Lanka 3,012 1,540 899 515 295 -3.72 14 .. 89 98

Low income

Afghanistan .. .. 2,458 6,375 16,536 6.35 99 11 45 37

Bangladesh 42,275 470 18,988 36,079 68,553 4.28 85 16 48 85

Maldives 112 3,200 .. .. .. .. .. .. 100 98

Nepal 4,711 340 1,574 3,213 6,562 4.76 92 15 45 94

Pakistan 58,038 870 26,416 39,722 59,730 2.72 74 26 90 95
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COUNTRY

Urban 

Population 

(thousands)

GNI per 

capita 

(current US$)

Slum Annual 

Growth Rate (%)

Slum Population 

as % of Urban 

Population

# of Years Slum 

Population will 

Double

% Urban 

Population 

with Access to 

Improved 

Sanitation

% Urban 

Population 

with Access to 

Improved 

Water

2007 2007 1990 2005 2020 1990 - 2001 2001 2001 2006 2006

Slum Population in Urban Areas 

(thousands)
d

Sub-Saharan Africa

Upper-middle income

Botswana 1,107 5,840 311 540 939 3.69 61 19 60 100

Gabon 1,125 6,670 357 872 2,129 5.95 66 12 37 95

Mauritius 536 5,450 .. .. .. .. .. .. 95 100

Mayotte .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. ..

Seychelles 46 8,960 .. .. .. .. 2 .. .. 100

South Africa 28,676 5,760 8,207 8,439 8,677 0.19 33 373 66 100

Lower-middle income

Angola 9,497 2,560 2,193 4,839 10,677 5.28 83 13 79 62

Cameroon 10,367 1,050 2,906 6,197 13,217 5.05 67 14 58 88

Cape Verde 312 2,430 106 240 540 5.42 70 13 .. ..

Congo, Rep. 2,296 1,540 1,050 2,276 4,930 5.15 90 14 19 95

Lesotho 496 1,000 168 434 1,121 6.32 57 11 43 93

Namibia 752 3,360 155 239 368 2.88 38 24 66 99

Sudan 16,409 960 5,708 12,441 27,118 5.19 86 13 50 78

Swaziland 282 2,580 .. .. .. .. .. .. 64 87

Low income

Benin 3,682 570 1,288 2,870 6,394 5.34 84 13 59 78

Burkina Faso 2,828 430 987 1,791 3,250 3.97 77 18 41 97

Burundi 858 110 294 438 653 2.66 65 26 44 84

Central African Republic 1,669 380 1,038 1,646 2,610 3.07 92 23 40 90

Chad 2,822 540 1,218 2,308 4,373 4.26 99 16 23 71

Comoros 175 680 91 181 361 4.61 61 15 49 91

Congo, Dem. Rep. 20,804 140 5,366 9,227 15,865 3.61 50 19 42 82

Cote d'Ivoire 9,272 910 2,532 6,203 15,194 .. 68 .. 38 98

Eritrea 982 230 342 590 1,016 3.62 70 19 14 74

Ethiopia 13,208 220 5,984 12,315 25,347 4.81 99 14 27 96

Gambia, The 949 320 155 348 781 5.39 67 13 50 91

Ghana 11,562 590 4,083 5,372 7,067 1.83 70 38 15 90

Guinea 3,186 400 1,145 1,918 3,213 3.44 72 20 33 91

Guinea-Bissau 504 200 210 456 990 5.17 93 13 48 82

Kenya 7,994 680 3,985 9,620 23,223 5.88 71 12 19 85

Liberia 2,232 150 632 853 1,153 2.00 56 35 49 72

Madagascar 5,740 320 2,562 5,696 12,664 5.33 93 13 18 76

Malawi 2,547 250 1,033 1,860 3,348 3.92 91 18 51 96

Mali 3,900 500 1,968 4,083 8,474 4.87 93 14 59 86

Mauritania 1,273 840 827 1,915 4,437 5.60 94 12 44 70

Mozambique 7,707 320 2,722 7,710 21,842 6.94 94 10 53 71

Niger 2,337 280 1,191 2,882 6,972 5.89 96 12 27 91

Nigeria 70,499 930 24,096 46,272 76,749 4.96 79 14 35 65

Rwanda 1,758 320 296 504 857 3.55 88 20 34 82

Sao Tome and Principe 94 870 .. .. .. .. .. .. 29 88

Senegal 5,228 820 2,276 4,181 7,679 4.05 76 17 54 93

Sierra Leone 2,190 260 1,107 1,895 3,243 3.58 96 19 20 83

Somalia 3,137 .. 1,670 2,867 4,923 3.60 97 19 51 63

Tanzania 10,140 400 5,601 14,113 35,561 6.16 92 11 31 81

Togo 2,718 360 796 1,510 2,866 4.27 81 16 24 86

Uganda 3,965 340 1,806 4,010 8,904 5.32 93 13 29 90

Zambia 4,205 800 2,284 3,519 5,423 2.88 74 24 55 90

Zimbabwe 4,940 .. 116 176 266 2.76 3 25 63 98

High Income OECD

Australia 18,613 35,960 .. .. .. .. .. .. 100 100

Austria 5,566 42,700 .. .. .. .. .. .. 100 100

Belgium 10,343 40,710 .. .. .. .. .. .. .. 100

Canada 26,480 39,420 .. .. .. .. .. .. 100 100

Czech Republic 7,596 14,450 .. .. .. .. .. .. 100 100

Denmark 4,719 54,910 .. .. .. .. .. .. 100 100

Finland 3,332 44,400 .. .. .. .. .. .. 100 100

France 47,601 38,500 .. .. .. .. .. .. .. 100

Germany 60,517 38,860 .. .. .. .. .. .. 100 100

Greece 6,806 29,630 .. .. .. .. .. .. 99 100

Hungary 6,747 11,570 .. .. .. .. .. .. 100 100
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Source: UNHABITAT and World Bank World Development Indicators, 2008 

a. Calculated using the World Bank Atlas method 

b. GNI per Capita is 2006 data 

c. GNI per Capita is 2005 data 
d. A slum household is defined here as a group of individuals living under the same roof lacking one or more of the 

following conditions: access to improved water, access to improved sanitation, sufficient living area, durability of 

housing 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

COUNTRY

Urban 

Population 

(thousands)

GNI per 

capita 

(current US$)

Slum Annual 

Growth Rate (%)

Slum Population 

as % of Urban 

Population

# of Years Slum 

Population will 

Double

% Urban 

Population 

with Access to 

Improved 

Sanitation

% Urban 

Population 

with Access to 

Improved 

Water

2007 2007 1990 2005 2020 1990 - 2001 2001 2001 2006 2006

Slum Population in Urban Areas 

(thousands)
d

Iceland 287 54,100 .. .. .. .. .. .. 100 100

Ireland 2,666 48,140 .. .. .. .. .. .. .. 100

Italy 40,327 33,540 .. .. .. .. .. .. .. 100

Japan 84,738 37,670 .. .. .. .. .. .. 100 100

Korea, Rep. 39,426 19,690 .. .. .. .. .. .. .. 97

Luxembourg 396 75,880 .. .. .. .. .. .. 100 100

Netherlands 13,315 45,820 .. .. .. .. .. .. 100 100

New Zealand 3,655 28,780 .. .. .. .. .. .. .. 100

Norway 3,646 76,450 .. .. .. .. .. .. .. 100

Portugal 6,242 18,950 .. .. .. .. .. .. 99 99

Slovak Republic 3,046 11,730 .. .. .. .. .. .. 100 100

Spain 34,548 29,450 .. .. .. .. .. .. 100 100

Sweden 7,726 46,060 .. .. .. .. .. .. 100 100

Switzerland 5,543 59,880 .. .. .. .. .. .. 100 100

United Kingdom 54,845 42,740 .. .. .. .. .. .. .. 100

United States 245,519 46,040 .. .. .. .. .. .. 100 100

Other High Income

Andorra 60 .. .. .. .. .. .. .. 100 100

Antigua and Barbuda 26 11,520 2 2 2 0.79 7 88 98 95

Aruba 47 .. 1 1 2 4.31 2 16 .. 100

Bahamas, The 277 .. .. .. .. .. .. .. 100 98

Bahrain 666 19,350
c

0 .. .. .. 2 .. 100 100

Barbados 116 .. 1 1 2 1.52 1 45.5 99 100

Bermuda 64 .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. ..

Brunei Darussalam 290 26,930
b

3 6 9 3.34 2 20.8 .. ..

Cayman Islands 47 .. 1 1 2 3.92 2 18 .. ..

Channel Islands 46 .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. ..

Cyprus 548 24,940 .. .. .. .. .. .. 100 100

Equatorial Guinea 199 12,860 112 248 547 5.28 87 13 60 45

Estonia 932 13,200 .. .. .. .. .. .. 96 100

Faeroe Islands 20 .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. ..

French Polynesia 136 .. .. .. .. -5.14 1 .. 99 100

Greenland 47 .. 8 9 9 0.40 19 172 .. ..

Guam 161 .. .. .. .. 1.92 2 36 99 100

Hong Kong, China 6,926 31,610 .. .. .. .. .. .. .. ..

Isle of Man 39 .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. ..

Israel 6,573 21,900 81 127 199 3.00 2 23 100 100

Kuwait 2,619 31,640
c

60 55 50 -0.65 3 .. .. ..

Liechtenstein 5 .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. ..

Macao, China 480 .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. ..

Malta 385 15,310
b

.. .. .. .. .. .. 100 100

Monaco 33 .. .. .. .. .. .. .. 100 100

Netherlands Antilles 177 .. 1 2 2 1.50 1 46 .. ..

New Caledonia 156 .. .. .. .. 4.49 2 15.5 .. ..

Northern Mariana Islands 76 .. .. .. .. 5.03 2 14 94 98

Oman 1,861 11,120
c

671 1506 3379 5.39 60.5 12.9 97 ..

Puerto Rico 3,868 .. 50 63 80 1.56 2 44.4 .. ..

Qatar 799 .. 8 12 17 2.47 2 28 100 100

San Marino 27 .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. ..

Saudi Arabia 19,705 15,440 2,385 4,196 7,382 3.77 20 18 100 97

Singapore 4,589 32,470 .. .. .. .. .. .. 100 100

Slovenia 987 20,960 .. .. .. .. .. .. .. ..

Taiwan, China .. 17,930 .. .. .. .. .. .. .. ..

Trinidad and Tobago 172 14,100 292 317 344 0.55 32 126 92 97

United Arab Emirates 3,397 .. 32 52 86 3.27 2 21.2 98 100

Virgin Islands (U.S.) 103 .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. ..
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Table F-3: Urban Environment, Climate Change, & Disaster Management 

 

 
 

COUNTRY

% of Population 

in Urban Areas 

CO2 Emissions 

(metric tonnes 

per person)

Vehicles (per 

1,000 people)

Urban 

Population 

living in Low 

Elevation 

Coastal Zones

2007 2004 2000 2005 2005 ca.2000

East Asia & Pacific

Upper-middle income

American Samoa 92 .. .. .. .. 3,356

Fiji 52 1 34 23 .. 90,894

Palau 79 12 .. .. .. 7,198

Malaysia 69 7 27 25 .. 3,687,052

Lower-middle income

China 42 4 85 75 21 78,277,824

Indonesia 50 2 120 96 .. 22,720,666

Kiribati 44 0 .. .. .. ..

Philippines 64 1 48 26 .. 6,807,578

Mongolia 57 3 74 64 .. 0

Marshall Islands 71 .. .. .. .. 16,265

Micronesia, Fed. Sts. 22 .. .. .. .. 3,414

Samoa 23 1 .. .. .. ..

Thailand 33 4 79 77 .. 12,471,874

Timor-Leste 27 0 .. .. .. 1,369

Tonga 25 1 .. .. .. 24,496

Vanuatu 24 0 27 20 .. 0

Low income

Cambodia 21 0 70 62 .. 281,944

Korea, Dem. Rep. 62 3 93 73 .. 889,655

Lao PDR 30 0 51 47 .. 0

Myanmar 32 0 76 63 .. 4,512,823

Papua New Guinea 13 0 33 24 .. 47,545

Solomon Islands 18 0 34 35 .. 36,930

Vietnam 27 1 70 61 .. 12,862,429

Europe & Central Asia

Upper-middle income

Bulgaria 71 5 70 60 360 107,696

Belarus 73 7 10 7 .. 0

Croatia 57 5 34 31 337 54,511

Kazakhstan 58 13 27 19 100 0

Latvia 68 3 18 15 348 692,340

Lithuania 67 4 22 19 421 153,664

Montenegro 61 .. .. .. .. ..

Poland 61 8 40 37 386 707,985

Romania 54 4 21 14 185 538,861

Russian Federation 73 11 28 19 .. 2,467,776

Serbia 52 .. .. .. .. ..

Turkey 68 3 56 43 108 1,876,239

Lower-middle income

Albania 46 1 57 50 85 132,665

Armenia 64 1 91 68 .. 0

Azerbaijan 52 4 98 59 66 0

Bosnia and Herzegovina 47 4 22 19 .. 0

Georgia 53 1 66 51 .. 230,982

Macedonia, FYR 66 5 25 20 .. 0

Moldova 42 2 42 38 87 ..

Turkmenistan 48 9 81 56 .. 0

Ukraine 68 7 31 23 125 858,826

Low income 1 98 75 .. ..

Kyrgyz Republic 36 1 29 24 .. 0

Tajikistan 26 1 51 52 .. 0

Uzbekistan 37 5 81 61 .. 0

Concentration of PM10, country 

level (micrograms per cubic 

meter)
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Latin America & Caribbean

Upper-middle income

Argentina 92 4 70 76 .. 3,713,759

Belize 51 3 21 17 .. 59,775

Brazil 85 2 33 26 170 10,092,283

Chile 88 4 63 53 .. 260,455

Costa Rica 63 2 34 37 198 38,975

Cuba 76 2 21 17 .. 1,064,365

Dominica 74 1 34 29 .. 1,642

Grenada 31 2 24 19 .. 2,424

Jamaica 53 4 44 38 .. 130,781

Mexico 77 4 45 40 200 3,402,804

Panama 72 2 52 35 .. 136,857

St. Kitts and Nevis 32 3 22 18 .. 4,629

St. Lucia 28 2 38 30 .. 3,915

St. Vincent and the Grenadines 47 2 39 33 .. 0

Suriname 75 5 45 32 238 290,579

Uruguay 92 2 166 161 .. 313,308

Venezuela, RB 93 7 12 11 .. 1,403,273

Lower-middle income

Bolivia 65 1 106 97 49 0

Colombia 74 1 27 23 .. 1,154,025

Dominican Republic 68 2 36 23 110 132,437

Ecuador 65 2 31 26 55 1,258,784

El Salvador 60 1 42 35 .. 16,761

Guatemala 48 1 78 62 .. 23,910

Guyana 28 2 43 35 .. 249,064

Honduras 47 1 46 46 .. 150,277

Nicaragua 56 1 37 30 46 28,085

Paraguay 60 1 91 84 .. 0

Peru 71 1 79 61 47 215,855

Low income

Haiti 45 0 45 39 .. 424,445

Middle East & North Africa

Upper-middle income

Lebanon 87 4 47 40 .. 418,036

Libya 77 10 98 94 .. 776,467

Lower-middle income

Algeria 65 6 85 71 89 991,576

Djibouti 87 0 48 44 .. 274,199

Egypt, Arab Rep. 43 2 129 128 .. 11,261,582

Iran, Islamic Rep. 68 6 81 55 .. 723,556

Iraq 67 .. 153 126 .. 1,638,975

Jordan 78 3 67 52 106 831

Morocco 56 1 28 22 .. 2,055,410

Syrian Arab Republic 54 4 112 79 36 79,389

Tunisia 66 2 50 32 95 1,181,789

West Bank and Gaza 72 .. .. .. 35 139,095

Low income 32

Yemen, Rep. 30 1 98 82 .. 318,073

South Asia

Lower-middle income

Bhutan 33 1 36 27 .. 0

India 29 1 93 68 .. 31,515,286

Sri Lanka 15 1 97 94 .. 961,977

Low income

Afghanistan 24 .. 50 44 .. 0

Bangladesh 27 0 162 140 .. 15,428,668

Maldives 37 2 33 35 12 6,421

Nepal 17 0 49 36 .. 0

Pakistan 36 1 182 120 14 2,227,119
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Sub-Saharan Africa

Upper-middle income

Botswana 59 2 79 68 105 0

Gabon 85 1 8 7 .. 66,823

Mauritius 42 3 18 17 130 93,984

Mayotte .. .. .. .. .. 10,875

Seychelles 54 7 .. .. .. 6,858

South Africa 60 9 26 22 136 421,042

Lower-middle income

Angola 56 1 121 80 .. 472,272

Cameroon 56 0 92 65 .. 364,061

Cape Verde 59 1 .. .. .. 24,378

Congo, Rep. 61 1 85 91 .. 90,255

Lesotho 25 .. 58 42 .. 0

Namibia 36 1 45 42 .. 41,380

Sudan 43 0 201 173 .. 35,552

Swaziland 25 1 36 31 .. 0

Low income

Benin 41 0 47 41 .. 1,123,378

Burkina Faso 19 0 107 94 .. 0

Burundi 10 0 40 30 .. 0

Central African Republic 38 0 53 49 .. 0

Chad 26 0 162 123 .. 0

Comoros 28 0 53 36 .. 30,245

Congo, Dem. Rep. 33 0 66 50 .. 6,764

Cote d'Ivoire 48 0 55 48 .. 934,513

Eritrea 20 0 83 61 .. 15,703

Ethiopia 17 0 92 74 .. 0

Gambia, The 56 0 96 95 7 330,109

Ghana 49 0 41 34 .. 476,413

Guinea 34 0 76 77 .. 494,185

Guinea-Bissau 30 0 87 80 .. 126,767

Kenya 21 0 51 38 18 48,094

Liberia 59 0 47 45 .. 291,147

Madagascar 29 0 47 35 .. 331,625

Malawi 18 0 47 34 .. 0

Mali 32 0 207 171 .. 0

Mauritania 41 1 117 104 .. 207,132

Mozambique 36 0 43 28 .. 980,193

Niger 16 0 171 149 5 0

Nigeria 48 1 86 62 .. 4,173,411

Rwanda 18 0 37 28 .. 0

Sao Tome and Principe 60 1 58 49 .. 27,934

Senegal 42 0 108 95 .. 2,353,021

Sierra Leone 37 0 66 57 .. 162,021

Somalia 36 .. 44 32 .. 98,913

Tanzania 25 0 42 24 .. 382,493

Togo 41 0 47 36 .. 601,657

Uganda 13 0 17 12 .. 0

Zambia 35 0 63 44 .. 0

Zimbabwe 37 1 31 27 .. 0

High Income OECD

Australia 89 16 19 15 653 2,084,330

Austria 67 9 37 34 599 0

Belgium 97 10 28 23 529 2,260,400

Canada 80 20 21 19 .. 1,106,720

Czech Republic 74 11 27 22 .. 0

Denmark 86 10 23 19 430 1,062,977

Finland 63 13 20 18 515 151,559

France 77 6 15 14 595 2,163,819

Germany 74 10 23 19 580 3,704,811

Greece 61 9 45 36 476 666,491

Hungary 67 6 25 18 .. 0
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Sources: World Bank World Development Indicators (downloaded 4/7/2009);  Center for International Earth Science 

Information Network (CIESIN), Columbia University., Global Rural-Urban Mapping Project (GRUMP), Alpha 

Version. Palisades, NY: Socioeconomic Data and Applications Center (SEDAC), Columbia University. 

(downloaded4/7/2009). 

 

Notes: CO2 Emissions, Vehichles per 1000 ppl, and concetration of PM10 are all countrywide data.  There is little data 

at the city-level on these topics, the intention here is to display the % urban population to indicate that CO2 conctration 

levels per capita are very high in urban areas.  PM10 concentrations are mostly in urban areas bc it is where the 

concentration of people live. 

 

 

 

Iceland 92 8 21 17 685 25,499

Ireland 61 10 22 17 .. 284,882

Italy 68 8 33 28 .. 3,982,610

Japan 66 10 34 31 586 29,022,184

Korea, Rep. 81 10 47 37 311 2,034,832

Luxembourg 83 25 18 15 729 0

Netherlands 81 9 39 35 .. 10,125,864

New Zealand 86 8 18 15 701 462,219

Norway 77 19 20 20 535 228,391

Portugal 59 6 31 28 .. 419,003

Slovak Republic 56 7 19 16 256 0

Spain 77 8 41 34 .. 2,745,070

Sweden 84 6 13 12 508 516,177

Switzerland 73 5 29 25 559 0

United Kingdom 90 10 18 16 510 5,809,959

United States 81 21 24 22 808 20,282,334

Other High Income

Andorra 89 .. 130 .. .. 0

Antigua and Barbuda 31 5 15 12 .. 14,248

Aruba 47 22 .. .. .. 28,153

Bahamas, The 84 6 39 .. .. 213,783

Bahrain 88 24 65 88 .. 450,169

Barbados 39 4 40 34 375 7,082

Bermuda 100 9 .. .. .. 33,811

Brunei Darussalam 74 24 54 46 .. 24,965

Cayman Islands 100 7 21 .. .. 31,733

Channel Islands 31 .. .. .. .. ..

Cyprus 70 9 61 .. 553 54,211

Equatorial Guinea 39 11 12 8 .. 14,244

Estonia 69 14 18 14 459 126,737

Faeroe Islands 41 14 43 .. .. 1,352

French Polynesia 52 3 .. .. .. 9,154

Greenland 83 10 .. .. .. 12,717

Guam 93 .. .. .. .. 10,579

Hong Kong, China 100 6 .. .. 72 811,925

Isle of Man 51 .. .. .. .. 3,961

Israel 92 10 52 31 288 300,676

Kuwait 98 40 120 101 422 160,960

Liechtenstein 14 .. 185 .. .. 0

Macao, China 100 5 .. .. 147 163,216

Malta 94 6 .. .. 636 38,511

Monaco 100 .. .. .. .. 22,758

Netherlands Antilles 92 22 31 .. 445 9,890

New Caledonia 64 11 93 66 .. 41,081

Northern Mariana Islands 91 .. .. .. .. 27,344

Oman 72 12 117 132 .. 431,417

Puerto Rico 98 .. 20 21 .. 632,689

Qatar 96 69 49 54 .. 165,321

San Marino 94 .. 19 10 .. 0

Saudi Arabia 81 14 152 120 .. 2,622,088

Singapore 100 13 44 40 134 550,057

Slovenia 49 8 32 31 505 25,466

Taiwan, China .. 11 .. .. .. 3,022,216

Trinidad and Tobago 13 25 133 107 .. 122,971

United Arab Emirates 78 38 144 135 .. 538,318

Virgin Islands (U.S.) 95 .. 41 .. .. ..
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Table F-4: Urban Land Markets & Housing

Country City

Percentage 

Change in 

Built-up Area

Percentage 

Change in 

Density

Percentage 

Change in 

Built Area per 

person

Is there an agency 

empowered to prepare 

zoning and 

transportation plans 

(Yes/No)?

Is there a zoning and 

transportation plan 

for the metropolitan 

area (Yes/No)?

  In what year was 

the master plan 

created or last 

officially revised 

(Year)?

Estimated percent of 

land parcels with 

proper land 

registration (%)

Typical time it takes 

to obtain all permits 

to convert land from 

rural to urban use 

(months)

Ghana Accra 157% -43% 74% YES YES 1995 80 3

Ethiopia Addis Ababa 45% 5% -5% YES YES 2003 40 5

Iran Ahvaz 45% -1% 1% YES YES 1988 90 25

Japan Akashi 88% -46% 85% YES YES 2004 100 1.25

Egypt Alexandria 66% -33% 49% YES YES 2005 31 8

Algeria Algiers 64% -17% 21% NO YES 1995 85 36

China Anqing 45% -27% 38% YES YES 2002 95 1

Korea, Republic of Ansan 85% -5% 5% YES YES 1997 100 1

Russia Astrakhan 4% -6% 2% YES YES 1986 75 2

Egypt Aswan 25% 10% -9% YES YES 1999 23 9

Philippines Bacolod 145% -55% 122% YES YES 2002 .. ..

Azerbaijan Baku 38% -18% 22% YES YES 1987 80 2.5

Mali Bamako 91% -22% 28% YES YES .. .. ..

Indonesia Bandung 67% -26% 36% YES YES 2004 0 ..

Thailand Bangkok 50% -21% 27% YES YES 1996 100 60

Gambia, The Banjul 58% 20% -17% NO NO N/A 80 2

China Beijing 26% -71% 241% YES YES 1995 95 1

Hungary Budapest 20% -20% 25% YES YES 2005 100 7

Argentina Buenos Aires 13% -5% 5% NO NO N/A 80 24

Egypt Cairo 55% -17% 21% YES YES 1997 0 15

Venezuela Caracas 31% -19% 23% YES YES .. 100 0

Morocco Casablanca 41% -7% 8% YES YES 1991 .. 0

Spain Castellon 297% -67% 206% NO NO .. 100 3

Philippines Cebu 21% 12% -11% YES YES .. .. 4.5

China Changzhi 58% -27% 36% YES YES 2001 98 6

United States Chicago 14% 0% 0% YES YES 2003 100 12

Korea, Republic of Chinju 60% -35% 55% YES YES 1995 .. 1

Korea, Republic of Ch'onan 149% -48% 92% YES YES 2001 .. 1

United States Cincinnati 30% -19% 24% YES YES 2004 93 6

India Coimbatore 58% -29% 42% YES YES 1994 100 10

Bangladesh Dhaka 70% -17% 20% YES YES 1997 100 3

Japan Fukuoka 36% -20% 24% YES YES 2001 100 24

Iran Gorgan 54% -18% 23% YES YES 1996 90 25

Mexico Guadalajara 31% -7% 7% YES YES 2005 98 ..

China Guanzhou 117% -21% 27% YES YES 2001 95 2

Brazil Guaruja 18% 6% -6% YES YES 1992 20 ..

Guatemala Guatemala City 30% -4% 5% NO YES 2004 .. 3

Zimbabwe Harare 47% -28% 39% YES YES 2005 70 12

Vietnam Ho Chi Minh City 145% -51% 104% YES YES 2002 75 60

China Hong Kong 30% -15% 18% YES YES .. 100 2

United States Houston 27% -5% 5% YES YES 2004 100 6

India Hyderabad 81% -35% 55% YES YES 2002 100 4

Nigeria Ibadan 43% 8% -7% YES YES 1990 75 2
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Brazil Ilheus 73% -43% 75% NO NO N/A 70 1

Turkey Istanbul 90% -20% 24% YES YES .. 30 ..

India Jaipur 140% -45% 83% YES YES 1998 .. 9

India Jalna 121% -43% 77% YES YES 1989 85 5

Brazil Jequie 100% -49% 96% NO NO N/A 70 1

Uganda Kampala 53% -12% 14% YES YES 1994 65 1

India Kanpur 78% -28% 38% YES YES 2003 80 12

Rwanda Kigali 304% -70% 238% NO YES 2000 40 1

India Kolkota 68% -30% 42% YES YES 2000 50 3

Kuwait City Kuwait City 23% -13% 15% YES YES 2003 .. 4

Germany Leipzig 116% -57% 130% .. YES 2004 100 24

China Leshan 96% -44% 78% YES YES 2003 95 4

United States Los Angeles 11% 15% -13% YES YES .. 90 4.5

Spain Madrid 34% -17% 21% YES YES .. 100 96

Turkey Malatya 51% -19% 24% YES YES 1986 66 12

Philippines Manila 48% -17% 20% YES YES 2000 .. 3

Morocco Marrakesh 35% -4% 5% YES YES .. .. ..

Indonesia Medan 47% -21% 26% NO YES 2005 75 ..

Mexico Mexico City 36% -12% 14% YES YES 2004 .. 24

Italy Milan 18% -17% 20% NO YES .. 100 4

United States Minneapolis 32% -16% 19% YES YES 2004 90 4

United States Modesto 35% -15% 17% YES YES 1995 95 37.5

Uruguay Montevideo 41% -24% 31% NO YES 2005 90 24

Russia Moscow 45% -28% 38% YES YES 2005 100 6

India Mumbai 31% -8% 9% YES YES 1979 70 6

Zambia Ndola 42% -34% 52% YES YES 2000 50 3

Russia Oktyabrsky 30% -22% 28% YES YES 1997 70 1

Indonesia Palembang 158% -48% 93% NO YES 2004 .. 9

Italy Palermo 11% -9% 10% NO NO N/A 100 5

United States Philadelphia 23% -16% 20% YES NO N/A .. 6

United States Pittsburgh 13% -14% 17% YES YES .. 30 ..

Sudan Port Sudan 52% -12% 14% YES YES 1984 .. 4

South Africa Pretoria 13% 36% -26% NO YES 2007 100 9

India Pune 107% -44% 79% YES YES 1977 90 2

Korea, Republic of Pusan 33% -34% 50% YES YES 2004 .. 1

Bangladesh Rajshahi 87% -34% 53% YES YES 2004 100 2

Brazil Ribeirao Preto 18% 6% -5% NO YES 1998 90 4.5

Bangladesh Saidpur 80% -35% 54% YES YES 1983 100 1

El Salvador San Salvador 31% -3% 3% YES YES 1997 85 2.5

Yemen Sana'a 44% 6% -6% YES YES 2000 95 ..

Chile Santiago 30% -12% 13% YES YES 2005 100 18

Brazil Sao Paolo 23% -1% 1% YES YES 2005 .. ..

Korea, Republic of Seoul 38% -22% 29% YES YES 2002 .. ..

China Shanghai 81% -27% 37% YES YES 2000 98 6

United Kingdom Sheffield 11% -10% 11% YES YES 2004 100 2

Kazakhstan Shimkent 18% -19% 23% YES YES 2003 90 3

Singapore Singapore 33% 8% -7% YES YES 2003 100 1
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Note: Available data generally covers a 10 year period from years 1990 to 2000.  Outliers exist where available data covers a period within 1984 to 2002 that may be up to a 15 

year.  See Urban Growth Management Initiative report for more information.   Yes/no questions referring to municipal plans are sometimes based on a city's administrative 

municipal boundaries only based on available data.

Thailand Songkhla 37% -19% 24% YES YES 2000 80 ..

United States Springfield 85% -40% 68% YES NO N/A .. 2.5

Canada St Catharines 21% -15% 18% YES YES 2005 100 ..

Australia Sydney 19% -12% 13% YES YES .. 100 24

United States Tacoma 29% -8% 8% YES YES 2004 0 ..

Algeria Tebessa 48% -1% 1% YES YES 1995 80 12

Iran Teheran 39% -3% 3% YES YES 1993 90 25

Greece Thessaloniki 38% -19% 24% YES YES 2007 60 ..

Mexico Tijuana 71% 6% -5% YES YES 2003 50 3.5

Japan Tokyo 11% -2% 2% YES YES 2005 100 6

Mongolia Ulan Bator 38% -11% 12% YES YES 2002 25 3

Colombia Valledupar 0% 23% -19% NO NO N/A 60 ..

Canada Victoria 30% -18% 22% NO YES 2003 100 5.5

India Vijayawada 55% -26% 36% YES YES 1988 95 4

Poland Warsaw 34% -24% 32% NO .. .. 99 5

Armenia Yerevan 28% -25% 34% YES YES 2005 20 4

China Yiyang 103% -50% 99% YES YES 1995 98 1

China Yulin 54% -49% 98% YES YES 2005 95 3

China Zhengzhou 79% -23% 30% YES YES 2000 95 6

Georgia Zugdidi 68% -20% 25% YES NO N/A 100 ..
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Table F-5: Economic Growth: Doing Business, Sub-national 

 

 
 

 

Procedures 

(number) Time (days)

Cost (% of 

income per 

capita)

Paid in Min. 

Capital (% of GNI 

per capita)

Procedures 

(number) Time (days)

Cost (% of 

property 

value)

China, 2007

Beijing 14 37 3% 200% 10 59 3%

Changchun 14 37 9% 225% 8 55 4%

Changsha 14 42 15% 289% 10 53 7%

Chengdu 13 35 19% 354% 11 39 4%

Chongqing 14 39 10% 273% 7 28 7%

Fuzhou 12 40 7% 200% 7 37 4%

Guangzhou 13 28 6% 200% 8 35 4%

Guiyang 14 50 27% 605% 9 77 13%

Haikou 13 38 12% 273% 10 76 5%

Hangzhou 12 31 6% 200% 8 50 4%

Harbin 14 42 12% 208% 8 55 6%

Hefei 14 42 19% 349% 10 46 6%

Hohhot 14 48 8% 200% 11 47 5%

Jinan 13 33 6% 200% 8 39 4%

Kunming 14 42 14% 383% 9 66 5%

Lanzhou 14 47 14% 409% 10 78 8%

Nanchang 14 40 15% 318% 10 50 6%

Nanjing 12 31 6% 200% 7 31 5%

Nanning 14 46 17% 342% 12 66 7%

Shanghai 14 35 5% 200% 4 29 4%

Shenyang 14 41 6% 200% 12 51 3%

Shijiazhuang 14 42 10% 203% 10 58 5%

Taiyuan 14 55 9% 244% 10 62 5%

Tianjin 14 41 4% 200% 5 42 4%

Urumqi 13 44 9% 230% 11 45 4%

Wuhan 13 36 14% 301% 9 60 6%

Xi'an 14 43 15% 305% 8 50 5%

Xining 14 51 12% 299% 8 69 5%

Yinchuan 14 55 12% 336% 10 59 4%

Zhengzhou 13 41 12% 267% 11 60 5%

Nigeria, 2007

Aba 9 37 42% 0% 12 229 13%

Abuja 5 22 37% 0% 10 60 9%

Onitsha 9 46 49% 0% 12 213 15%

Bauchi 9 38 49% 0% 10 89 11%

Calabar 9 57 62% 0% 12 63 24%

Enugu 9 44 49% 0% 12 104 12%

Kaduna 9 34 46% 0% 12 130 14%

Kano 9 36 61% 0% 12 38 12%

Lagos 9 34 57% 0% 14 82 22%

Abeokuta 9 41 61% 0% 19 174 17%

Sokoto 9 31 61% 0% 12 102 15%

Phillipinnes, 2007

Caloocan 16 28 35% 7% 8 33 5%

Cebu 16 32 24% 7% 8 32 3%

Davao 23 42 21% 7% 8 33 5%

Lapu-Lapu 16 33 17% 7% 8 41 4%

Las Piñas 19 33 45% 7% 8 25 5%

Makati 18 32 37% 7% 8 33 5%

Malabon 19 31 31% 7% 8 32 5%

Mandaluyong 18 29 23% 7% 8 21 4%

Mandaue 17 34 21% 7% 8 43 3%

Manila 15 52 33% 7% 8 33 4%

Marikina 15 28 27% 7% 8 32 5%

Muntinlupa 18 40 25% 7% 8 26 4%

Navotas 20 33 22% 7% 8 31 4%

Parañaque 17 33 25% 7% 8 27 4%

Pasay 17 35 35% 7% 8 32 5%

Pasig 22 35 28% 7% 8 30 4%

Quezon City 17 37 22% 7% 8 39 5%

San Juan 21 39 28% 7% 8 26 4%

Taguig 15 27 23% 7% 8 32 4%

Tanauan 22 36 18% 7% 8 32 3%

Valenzuela 22 37 21% 7% 8 30 4%

Location

Starting a Business Registering Property
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Procedures 

(number) Time (days)

Cost (% of 

income per 

capita)

Paid in Min. 

Capital (% of GNI 

per capita)

Procedures 

(number) Time (days)

Cost (% of 

property 

value)Location

Starting a Business Registering Property

Albania, 2007

Shkodra 6 7 26% 0% 6 24 3%

Tirana 7 8 24% 0% 6 42 3%

Vlora 6 7 34% 0% 6 37 3%

Bosnia and Herzegovina, 2007

Banja Luka 11 51 33% 43% 11 190 3%

Mostar 12 61 41% 43% 8 145 5%

Sarajevo 12 54 30% 43% 7 331 5%

Croatia, 2007

Osijek 9 34 12% 18% 6 63 5%

Sibenik 9 31 12% 18% 6 153 5%

Varazdin 9 39 12% 18% 6 41 5%

Zagreb 8 40 12% 18% 5 174 5%

Kosovo, 2007

Pristina 12 22 78% 0% 7 38 1%

Prizren 12 18 79% 0% 7 36 1%

Macedonia, FYR, 2007

Bitola 8 10 4% 0% 6 22 3%

Skopje 8 12 5% 0% 6 98 3%

Montenegro, 2007

Niksic 15 20 6% 0% 7 36 3%

Pljevlje 14 16 4% 0% 7 17 3%

Podgorica 15 20 6% 0% 8 86 3%

Serbia, 2007

Belgrade 11 23 9% 8% 6 111 3%

Krusevac 11 29 9% 8% 6 74 3%

Uzice 11 25 9% 8% 6 104 3%

Vranje 11 28 9% 8% 6 84 3%

Zrenjanin 11 37 9% 8% 6 100 3%

Egypt, 2007

Alexandria 8 15 29% 13% 7 159 1%

Assiut 8 14 29% 13% 7 33 1%

Cairo 7 9 29% 13% 7 193 1%

Mexico, 2009

Aguascalientes 9 13 11% 11% 5 16 1%

Tijuana 9 29 25% 11% 8 26 4%

La Paz 8 19 15% 11% 8 68 3%

Campeche 9 18 7% 11% 4 22 3%

Tuxtla Gutiérrez 8 17 11% 11% 5 20 2%

Ciudad Juárez 8 17 26% 11% 5 27 3%

Torreón 8 12 21% 11% 6 42 4%

Colima 9 57 16% 11% 5 63 3%

Mexico City 9 28 13% 11% 5 74 5%

Durango 9 26 24% 11% 9 33 5%

Tlalnepantla 8 30 23% 11% 8 49 3%

Celaya 8 12 9% 11% 7 19 2%

Acapulco 8 40 17% 11% 10 30 3%

Pachuca 9 26 16% 11% 4 36 5%

Guadalajara 9 32 8% 11% 8 75 5%

Morelia 8 14 10% 11% 6 15 4%

Cuernavaca 8 16 11% 11% 8 17 6%

Tepic 9 27 24% 11% 7 38 4%

Monterrey 7 19 16% 11% 6 28 3%

Salina Cruz 9 33 13% 11% 5 43 5%

Puebla 8 12 9% 11% 7 51 3%

Querétaro 9 16 11% 11% 6 30 4%

Cancún (Benito Juarez) 8 50 12% 11% 8 104 4%

San Luis Potosí 8 19 10% 11% 6 36 3%

Culiacán 7 16 21% 11% 5 22 4%

Hermosillo 9 26 10% 11% 6 23 3%

Villahermosa (Centro) 8 20 17% 11% 5 43 5%

Matamoros (Reynosa in 2007) 9 24 16% 11% 9 56 3%

Tlaxcala 8 31 11% 11% 5 34 5%

Coatzacoalcos 10 31 10% 11% 6 28 2%

Mérida 9 22 9% 11% 10 27 3%

Zacatecas 9 24 10% 11% 6 15 3%
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Source: World Bank, 2009 Doing Business 
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Cost (% of 

income per 

capita)

Paid in Min. 

Capital (% of GNI 

per capita)
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(number) Time (days)

Cost (% of 

property 

value)Location

Starting a Business Registering Property

Colombia, 2007

Barranquilla 14 46 20% 0% 14 26 4%

Bogota 11 42 19% 0% 9 23 2%

Bucaramanga 13 43 25% 0% 12 21 2%

Cali 14 33 21% 0% 12 23 2%

Cartagena 13 60 23% 0% 13 32 3%

Cúcuta 13 47 17% 0% 12 26 3%

Manizales 13 46 19% 0% 11 20 2%

Medellín 13 48 22% 0% 12 23 3%

Neiva 19 32 38% 0% 13 24 3%

Pereira 12 33 13% 0% 12 29 2%

Popayán 17 63 18% 0% 12 30 2%

Santa Marta 16 40 13% 0% 11 24 3%

Villavicencio 11 22 22% 0% 11 35 3%

Brazil, 2006

Amazonas 15 68 10% .. 14 40 4%

Bahia 17 25 33% .. 14 88 2%

Ceará 19 44 31% .. 14 63 4%

Federal District 15 49 5% .. 14 57 2%

Maranhao 18 47 49% .. 14 27 5%

Mato Grosso  15 41 12% .. 14 43 3%

Mato Grosso do Sul 16 41 11% .. 14 83 5%

Minas Gerais 10 19 10% .. 14 58 3%

Rio de Janeiro 15 68 11% .. 14 75 3%

Rio Grande do Sul 15 35 6% .. 14 81 4%

Rondonia 17 30 20% .. 14 69 5%

Santa Catarina 18 44 10% .. 14 51 2%

Sao Paulo 17 152 10% .. 14 47 4%

Morocco, 2008

Agadir 8 9 22% 60% .. .. ..

Casablanca 6 12 12% 60% .. .. ..

Kenitra 8 11 13% 60% .. .. ..

Marrakech 8 9 20% 60% .. .. ..

Meknes 8 11 18% 60% .. .. ..

L'Oriental 8 12 20% 60% .. .. ..

Settat 8 10 14% 60% .. .. ..

Tangier 8 13 21% 60% .. .. ..

Bangladesh, 2007

Bogra 8 30 62% 0% 7 391 10%

Chittagong 8 37 62% 0% 7 391 10%

Dhaka 8 37 88% 0% 8 425 11%

Khulna 8 30 62% 7 373 10%

India, 2007

Bangalore, Karnataka 11 45 56% 0% 6 35 11%

Bhubaneshwar, Orissa 11 52 41% 0% 7 123 14%

Calcutta, West Bengal 11 51 49% 0% 5 155 12%

Chandigarh, Punjab 10 45 49% 0% 6 132 10%

Chennai, Tamil Nadu 11 41 44% 0% 8 63 11%

Hyderabad, Andhra Pradesh 12 43 44% 0% 5 35 11%

Jaipur, Rajasthan 10 42 50% 0% 5 56 10%

Lucknow, Uttar Pradesh 11 42 44% 0% 5 43 12%

Mumbai, Maharashtra 11 35 74% 0% 6 62 8%

New Dehli, Dehli 11 52 44% 0% 6 138 10%

Patna, Bihar 11 41 44% 0% 5 119 13%

Ranchi, Jharkhand 11 46 59% 0% 6 86 6%

Pakistan, 2007

Fasalabad, Punjab 10 23 16% 0% 9 38 4%

Karachi, Sindh 11 24 21% 0% 6 50 4%

Lahore, Punjab 10 23 16% 0% 8 41 4%

Peshawar, NWFP 10 23 16% 0% 9 46 6%

Quetta, Baluchistan 11 25 17% 0% 12 93 8%

Sialkot, Punjab 10 23 16% 0% 7 43 4%
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Table F-6: Cities and Urban Areas Ranked by Population 

 

 
 
 

Source: Citymayors.com, 2006   

Note: Data collected between 2000 and 2005 from national censuses and adjusted by citymayors.com for average 

annual 

 

Rank City/Urban area Country

Population in 

2006 Rank City/Urban area Country

Population in 

2006

(millions)

1 Tokyo Japan 35.53 51 Shenyang China 4.94

2 Mexico City Mexico 19.24 52 Dallas, Fort Worth USA 4.72

3 Mumbai (Bombay) India 18.84 53 Pune (Poona) India 4.67

4 New York USA 18.65 54 Khartoum Sudan 4.63

5 São Paulo Brazil 18.61 55 Singapore Singapore 4.47

6 Delhi India 16.00 56 Atlanta USA 4.47

7 Calcutta India 14.57 57 Sydney Australia 4.45

8 Jakarta Indonesia 13.67 58 Barcelona Spain 4.43

9 Buenos Aires Argentina 13.52 59 Houston USA 4.39

10 Dhaka Bangladesh 13.09 60 Chittagong Bangladesh 4.37

11 Shanghai China 12.63 61 Boston USA 4.37

12 Los Angeles USA 12.22 62 Washington DC USA 4.25

13 Karachi Pakistan 12.20 63 Hanoi Vietnam 4.22

14 Lagos Nigeria 11.70 64 Yangon Myanmar 4.18

15 Rio de Janeiro Brazil 11.62 65 Bandung Indonesia 4.15

16 Osaka, Kobe Japan 11.32 66 Detroit USA 3.99

17 Cairo Egypt 11.29 67 Jidda Saudi Arabia 3.96

18 Beijing China 10.85 68 Milan Italy 3.96

19 Moscow Russia 10.82 69 Guadalajara Mexico 3.95

20 Metro Manila Philippines 10.80 70 Surat India 3.90

21 Istanbul Turkey 10.00 71 Guangzhou China 3.88

22 Paris France 9.89 72 Pôrto Alegre Brazil 3.86

23 Seoul South Korea 9.52 73 Casablanca Morocco 3.83

24 Tianjin China 9.39 74 Alexandria Egypt 3.81

25 Chicago USA 8.80 75 Frankfurt, Wiesbaden Germany 3.73

26 Lima Peru 8.35 76 Melbourne Australia 3.71

27 Bogotá Colombia 7.80 77 Ankara Turkey 3.69

28 London UK 7.61 78 Abidjan Côte d'Ivoire 3.62

29 Tehran Iran 7.42 79 Recife Brazil 3.59

30 Hong Kong China 7.28 80 Monterrey Mexico 3.58

31 Chennai (Madras) India 7.04 81 Montréal Canada 3.53

32 Bangalore India 6.75 82 Chengdu China 3.52

33 Bangkok Thailand 6.65 83 Phoenix, Mesa USA 3.51

34 Dortmund, Bochum Germany 6.57 84 Pusan Republic of Korea 3.49

35 Lahore Pakistan 6.57 85 Brasília Brazil 3.48

36 Hyderabad India 6.34 86 Johannesburg South Africa 3.44

37 Wuhan China 6.18 87 Kabul Afghanistan 3.43

38 Baghdad Iraq 6.06 88 Salvador Brazil 3.41

39 Kinshasa Congo 5.89 89 Algiers Algeria 3.37

40 Riyadh Saudi Arabia 5.76 90 San Francisco, Oakland USA 3.36

41 Santiago Chile 5.70 91 Düsseldorf, Essen Germany 3.35

42 Miami USA 5.48 92 Fortaleza Brazil 3.35

43 Belo Horizonte Brazil 5.45 93 Medellín Colombia 3.33

44 Philadelphia USA 5.36 94 Berlin Germany 3.33

45 St Petersburg Russia 5.35 95 Pyongyang North Korea 3.33

46 Ahmadabad India 5.34 96 Caracas Venezuela 3.30

47 Madrid Spain 5.17 97 Xian China 3.28

48 Toronto Canada 5.16 98 Athens Greece 3.25

49 Ho Chi Minh City Vietnam 5.10 99 East Rand (Ekurhuleni) South Africa 3.23

50 Chongqing China 5.06 100 Cape Town South Africa 3.21


